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1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Purpose 

C.F. Crozier & Associates Inc. was retained by Mahogany Management (the Client) to prepare a 
Functional Servicing and Stormwater Management Report in support of the Zoning By-Law 
Amendment (ZBA) for the property located at 50 High Street East in the City of Mississauga. This report 
demonstrates the proposed site can be developed in accordance with City of Mississauga and 
Region of Peel design guidelines from a functional servicing and stormwater management 
perspective. 
 

2.0 Site Description 

2.1 Existing Conditions 

The existing property covers an area of 1022.21 m2 (0.10 ha) and is bound by residential apartment 
buildings to the north, east and west, and High Street East to the south. The site lies within a residential 
land use area. The existing site contains a 3-storey residential building with at-grade parking located 
at the rear of the building. The unit count of the existing 3-storey residential building has been 
confirmed by the Client via email correspondence, which is included in Appendix A for reference. 
The existing unit count was used to calculate the existing population of the subject site. 

Table 1 below summarizes the existing population of the subject site. 

Table 1: Existing Population Density 

Unit Type 
Number of 

Units 
Equivalent 

Population Density 
Population 

1 Bedroom 11 1.7 (person/hectare) 19 
Total Existing Residential Population 19 

 
KRCMAR Surveyor Ltd. was retained by the Client to prepare a topographic survey of the subject site. 
A copy of the topographic survey is included in Appendix A for reference. 

Additionally, records drawings obtained from the City of Mississauga and the Region of Peel have 
been included in Appendix A for reference. 

2.2 Proposed Development Concept 

The proposed residential development includes the construction of an 11-storey residential building. 
The building is proposed to have an at-grade accessible parking stall within the covered at-grade 
vehicular access area. The development is proposed to have a total of 96 residential units and 
vehicular access to the site is provided via High Street East. 

The proposed population for the subject site was calculated using the equivalent population density 
from the Region of Peel Linear Wastewater Standards dated March 29th, 2023, and residential unit 
information was obtained from the latest site plan and statistics provided by Chamberlain Architect 
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Services Limited, which is included in Appendix A for reference. Table 2 below summarizes the 
proposed population for the subject property. 

Table 2: Proposed Population Density 

Unit Type 
Number of 

Units 
Equivalent 

Population Density 
Population 

1 Bedroom 60 
2.7 (person/unit) 

162 
2 Bedroom 35 95 
3 Bedroom 1 3 

Total Proposed Residential Population 259 

The proposed population equivalent was calculated to be greater than 475 person/hectare. 
Therefore, the population equivalent used for the design is based on a density of 2.7 person per unit 
using the equation below: 

(2.7𝑝𝑝𝑢 × 𝑁𝑜. 𝑈𝑛𝑖𝑡𝑠) ÷ 𝐴𝑟𝑒𝑎 = 𝑝𝑒𝑟𝑠𝑜𝑛/ℎ𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑎𝑟𝑒 
 

(2.7 × 96) ÷ 0.1 = 2592 𝑝𝑒𝑟𝑠𝑜𝑛/ℎ𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑎𝑟𝑒 
 
As a result, the total proposed population of the subject site is calculated to be 259 persons.  

2.3 Reference Information 

The following documents were referred to in preparation of this report, and offer background 
information regarding the existing infrastructure surrounding the proposed development: 

 Region of Peel – Linear Wasterwater Standards, dated March 29th, 2023 

 Region of Peel – Public Works Design, Specifications & Procedures Manual, Watermain Design 
Criteria, dated Revised June 2010 

 Region of Peel – Public Works Stormwater Design Criteria and Procedural Manual, dated June 
2019 (Version 2.1) 

 City of Mississauga – Transportation & Works Department, Development Requirements Manual, 
Section 8 – Storm Drainage Design Requirements, dated November 2020 

 Fire Underwriters’ Survey – Water Supply for Public Fire Protection, dated 2020 

 

3.0 Water Servicing 

The following section of the report analyses the existing and proposed water servicing demands for 
the subject site. The Region of Peel – Linear Wastewater Standards (March 29, 2023) and Region of 
Peel – Public Works Design, Specifications & Procedures Manual, Watermain Design Criteria, dated 
(Revised June 2010) was referenced to calculate the domestic and fire flow demands for the subject 
site. 
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3.1 Existing Water Servicing 

According to the as-built records provided by the City of Mississauga and the Region of Peel, the 
following water services exist in proximity to the subject site:  

 200 mm diameter watermain along High Street East 
 
Based on the Region of Peel record drawing (No. 25842-D), it is determined that the existing residential 
building has a water service connection to the existing 200 mm diameter watermain along High Street 
East. The location of the existing water services is shown on the Servicing Plan – C102. 

As per the Region of Peel Water Pressure Zones Map, the site is located within Pressure Zone 1 (PZ 1). 
The Water Pressure Zones Map is included in Appendix B for reference. 

Based on pre-development conditions,  a summary of the results is presented in Table 3, with detailed 
calculations provided in Appendix B. 

Table 3: Existing Domestic Water Demand 

Type of Use 
Average Daily 
Demand (L/s) 

Maximum Day 
Demand (L/s) 

Peak Hourly 
Demand (L/s) 

Residential 0.06 0.12 0.18 
 
3.2 Proposed Water Servicing 

The proposed water servicing strategy for the development consists of one (1) connection to the 
existing 200 mm diameter watermain along High Street East and will consist of a 100 mm diameter 
PVC domestic and 150 mm diameter PVC fire line. Each unit will be serviced internally to the building 
through mechanical design, which will be completed at the time of detailed design by a mechanical 
engineer. 

Considering the height of the building is less than 84 meters, the building will not require to be serviced 
by two (2) separate watermains adhering to the Ontario Building Code (OBC) Section 3.2.9.7. 

The proposed water services will be equipped with a property line valve and box per Region of Peel 
standards. The proposed water meter, backflow preventer, and internal building water servicing will 
be installed per the mechanical details and specifications. The site is proposed to be serviced by a 
private hydrant near the building entrance facing High Street East, which is located 5.72 meters from 
the proposed siamese connection. Refer to the Servicing Plan – C102 for further details. 

The domestic water demand for the subject site was calculated with reference to the Region of Peel 
– Linear Wastewater Standards (March 29, 2023) and Region of Peel – Public Works Design, 
Specifications & Procedures Manual, Watermain Design Criteria, dated (Revised June 2010). An 
average residential daily water demand of 280 L/capita/day was used in conjunction with the 
occupancy densities described in Table 2. 

A summary of the results is presented in Table 4, with detailed calculations provided in Appendix B. 
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Table 4: Proposed Domestic Water Demand 

Type of Use 
Average Daily 
Demand (L/s) 

Maximum Day 
Demand (L/s) 

Peak Hourly 
Demand (L/s) 

Residential 0.84 1.68 2.52 
 
3.3 Fire Flow Demand 

The fire flow requirements for the proposed development were calculated based on the 
methodology identified in the current version of the Water Supply for Public Fire Protection: A Guide 
to Recommended Practice in Canada (2020) prepared by the Fire Underwriters’ Survey (FUS). 

Fire Flow requirements were calculated based on the following parameters: 

 (Type 1) Fire Resistive Construction materials with a construction coefficient of 0.6, where all 
structural elements, walls, columns, arches, floors, and roofs are constructed with a minimum 
2-hour fire resistance rating, and all materials used in the construction of the structural 
elements, walls, columns, arches, floors and roofs are constructed with non-combustible 
materials.   

 For a building classified with a construction coefficient below 1.0, with vertical opening 
properly protected in accordance with the National Building Code, the Total Effective Area 
was calculated to be 909.95 m2, applying 100% of the single largest floor plus 25% of each of 
the two immediately adjoining floors, based on floors 6, 7 and 8 from the latest site statistics 
prepared by Chamberlain Architect Services Limited. 

 An Occupancy and Contents Adjustment Factor of -15% for Limited Combustible contents, 
falling under a Group C Residential occupancy (Table 3 of the FUS) 

 An automatic fully supervised sprinkler protection system designed and installed in 
accordance with NFPA 13 (50% reduction factor).  

 Exposure charges were included in the calculations to account for various existing residential 
properties in proximity to the subject site.  

As a result, the fire flow demand is calculated to be 50 L/s (3,000 L/min). In accordance with the FUS 
guidelines, the fire flow for residential areas shall not be less than 80 L/s (4,800 L/min). Therefore, the 
fire flow demand of the proposed development is increased to 80 L/s (4,800 L/min) in adherence to 
the FUS guidelines. Detailed calculations are included in Appendix B. Additionally, an email from the 
architect confirming the construction type, occupancy category and the sprinkler system is included 
in Appendix B for reference. 

3.4 Hydrant Flow Test 

One (1) hydrant flow test was performed by Watermark Solutions on June 11th, 2025, on the existing 
200 mm diameter watermain along High Street East. The results indicate that at 20 psi residual pressure, 
a maximum of 567 L/s (8,983 USGPM) projected flow is available within the existing 200 mm diameter 
watermain along High Street East. 



Mahogany Management  Functional Servicing & Stormwater Management Report 
50 High Street East, City of Mississauga  December 2025 

 
C.F. Crozier & Associates Inc.  Page 5 of 10 
Project No. 2880-7436 

 
Based on the estimated maximum day plus fire flow demand of 81.68 L/s and the hydrant test report, 
the existing municipal water supply can support the proposed development without the need of 
external upgrades or retrofit. A detailed report of the hydrant flow test is provided in Appendix B for 
reference. 
 

4.0 Sanitary Servicing 

The following section of the report analyses the existing and proposed sanitary servicing conditions for 
the subject site. The Region of Peel – Linear Wastewater Standards (March 29, 2023) was referenced 
to calculate the existing and proposed sanitary demands for the subject site. 
 
4.1 Existing Sanitary Servicing 

According to the as-built records provided by the City of Mississauga and the Region of Peel, the 
following water services exist in proximity to the subject site:  

 375 mm diameter sewer along High Street East 

Based on the Region of Peel record drawing (No. 25842-D), it is determined that the existing residential 
building has a sanitary service connection to the existing 375 mm diameter sewer along High Street 
East. The location of the existing sanitary service is shown on the Servicing Plan – C102. 

The existing sanitary flows were calculated based on the Region of Peel - Linear Wastewater Standards 
(March 29, 2023) in conjunction with the existing occupancy densities described in Table 1. A summary 
of the results is shown in Table 5, with detailed calculations provided in Appendix C. 

Table 5: Existing Sanitary Design Flows 

Type of Use 
Average Flow 

(L/s) 
Peaking 

Factor (M) 
Peak Flow (L/s) 

Infiltration Flow 
(L/s) 

Total Flow 
(L/s) 

Residential 0.06 4.00 0.25 0.03 0.28 

 
4.2 Proposed Sanitary Servicing 

The subject site is proposed to be serviced by one (1) 150 mm diameter sanitary service connection 
to the existing 375 mm diameter sanitary sewer along High Street East. The proposed 150 mm diameter 
sanitary sewer connection includes a control manhole located at the property line fronting High Street 
East. 

Refer to the Servicing Plan – C102 for further details. 

4.3 Sanitary Design Flows 

The sanitary design flow for the subject site was calculated with reference to the Region of Peel – 
Linear Wastewater Standards (March 29, 2023). An average residential wastewater flow of 290 
L/capita/day was used in conjunction with the occupancy densities described in Table 2. Peaking 
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factors were applied to the residential sewage flows to obtain thew total estimated design sewage 
flow. 

Table 6 below summarizes the results and Appendix C contains detailed calculations of the sanitary 
flow for the proposed development. 

Table 6: Proposed Sanitary Design Flows 

Type of Use Average Flow 
(L/s) 

Peaking 
Factor (M) 

Peak Flow 
(L/s) 

Infiltration Flow 
(L/s) 

Total Peak Flow 
(L/s) 

Residential 0.87 4.00 3.48 0.03 3.51 
 
 

5.0 Groundwater Drainage Conditions 

A Geotechnical Investigation for the subject site was completed by Toronto Inspection Ltd. dated July 
28th, 2025, which detailed the site’s subsurface and groundwater conditions. The major conclusions of 
the geotechnical report are summarized in the bullets below: 

 The field work for the investigation consisted of drilling four (4) sampled boreholes (25BH-1 to 
25BH-4), extending to depths of 3.8m to 5.2m from grade. 

 Groundwater observations were made in the open boreholes during and upon the 
completion of drilling. Boreholes 25BH-1 and 25BH-3 were completed as monitoring wells for 
the determination of groundwater conditions. 

Further investigation is to be completed to determine the short-term and long-term groundwater 
dewatering rates as well as the quality of the groundwater for discharge purposes. Refer to the 
Geotechnical Investigation prepared by Toronto Inspection Ltd. under a separate cover for more 
details. 

Note that a site visit was completed by Toronto Inspection Ltd. on November 25th, 2025, to confirm the 
groundwater level measurements. The results indicate that at boreholes 25BH-1 and 25BH-3, the 
groundwater levels were recorded at 75.52 masl and 73.43 masl, respectively. It was noted that an 
additional 1 meter should be added to the recorded groundwater levels to estimate the seasonal 
high groundwater level at these borehole locations. Email correspondence with Toronto Inspection 
Ltd. is included in Appendix D for reference. 

 

6.0 Drainage Conditions 

6.1 Existing Drainage Conditions 

According to the as-built records provided by the City of Mississauga and the Region of Peel, the 
following is existing stormwater infrastructure surrounding the subject site:  

 825 mm diameter sewer along High Street East 
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Based on the topographical survey, the subject site generally slopes from northwest to southeast 
draining overland runoff to the High Street East right-of-way, which is then captured by curbside catch 
basins. The catch basins are connected to the existing 825 mm diameter storm sewer along High 
Street East. Refer to Appendix E for the calculated pre-development catchment area and associated 
weighted runoff coefficient. 

6.2 Proposed Drainage Conditions 

Storm flows from the building will be directed to roof drains and an on-site catch basin, which will 
capture a majority of the overland flows. This flow will then ultimately discharge to an oil and grit 
separator prior to discharging into the proposed stormwater management tank located downstream.  

It is proposed to connect to the existing 825 mm diameter storm sewer along High Street East. The 
proposed connection includes a control manhole located at the property line within the vehicular 
access drive aisle. 

Due to the existing low point located at the southern corner of the site, it is proposed to have 
uncontrolled flows draining to the High Street East right-of-way. The uncontrolled release rate to High 
Street East is calculated to be 3.47 L/s with a weighted runoff coefficient of 0.84 (including a 100-year 
adjustment factor). More details about the total release rate to the existing 825 mm diameter sewer 
along High Street East are included in Section 7.1. 

Refer to Appendix E for the calculated post-development catchment areas and associated 
weighted runoff coefficients. 
 

7.0 Stormwater Management 

7.1 Stormwater Quantity Control 

Method of Analysis 

The Modified Rational Method was used to calculate the runoff rates from all drainage catchments 
and to quantify the detention storage required for quantity control measures in keeping within the 
requirements of the City of Mississauga guidelines. 

Allowable Release Rate 

Using the City of Mississauga’s current IDF parameters and referring to Table 1 of Section 8 – Storm 
Drainage Design Requirements of the City of Mississauga dated November 2020, the allowable 
release rate from the site to High Street East has been established as 21.96 L/s, with a weighted 
runoff coefficient of 0.78 (including 10-year adjustment factor). This rate is equal to the runoff 
generated from a 10-year storm event for the entire existing site area at a time of concentration 15 
minutes. Refer to Appendix E for detailed stormwater management calculations. 
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Orifice & Post-Development Release Rates 

Stormwater attenuation for the post-development site area, with a calculated runoff coefficient of 
0.77 (including 100-year adjustment factor), will be by a 75 mm orifice tube at the downstream invert 
of the proposed stormwater management tank. The orifice tube has been designed to control flows 
from a 100-year storm event to a release rate of 15.12 L/s (including a 100-year adjustment factor).  
Therefore, the total release under a 100-year storm event is determined to be 18.83 L/s, which is less 
than the 10-year allowable release rate. As a result, this conforms with the City of Mississauga 
stormwater guidelines. 

Proposed Stormwater Management Tank 

A stormwater management tank is proposed within the subject site. Table 7 summarizes the design 
parameters of the stormwater management tank, detailed calculations can be found in Appendix E 
and on the Servicing Plan – C102. 

Table 7: Stormwater Management Tank Design Parameters 

Tank Elevations 

Bottom = 75.36 m 
Outlet = 75.36 m 

100-Year High-Water Level (HWL) = 76.33 m 
Top = 76.43 m 

Minimum Freeboard = 0.10 m 
Orifice Tube Details 

(CTRL MH) 
Diameter = 75 mm 

Invert = 75.36 m 
Tank Area 21.0 m2 

Tank Active 
Storage Volumes 

Required: 20.3 m3 
Provided: 20.4 m3 (to HWL) 

 

7.2 Stormwater Quality Control 

An enhanced level of stormwater quality treatment of 80% Total Suspended Solids (TSS) removal is to 
be provided based on 100% of the runoff leaving the subject site for all storm events that occur in an 
average year. An oil and grit separator unit is proposed upstream of the proposed stormwater 
management tank, which will be designed to provide greater or equal to 80% TSS removal. 
Specifications of the oil and grit separator unit will be provided during the detailed design stage. 

7.3 Water Balance 

Based on the City of Mississauga guidelines, runoff from the 5 mm rainfall event is to be retained on-
site through infiltration, evapotranspiration, and/or water reuse measures. Water balance will be 
achieved through an infiltration gallery along the private driveway, upstream of the proposed 
stormwater management tank. Based on a required average annual precipitation depth of 5 mm to 
be retained on-site, the required retention volume is calculated to be 5.1 m3. Infiltration gallery 
calculations can be referenced in Appendix E.  
 
As per the Geotechnical Investigation prepared by Toronto Inspection Ltd. dated July 28th, 2025, the 
boreholes revealed that the subsoil, below the topsoil and asphalt pavement, consisted of a layer of 
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fill, overlaying a native sandy silt till deposit. Probable shale was encountered at the termination 
depths of the boreholes. However, the depth of the shale will not impede on the infiltration gallery 
design as it is found to be at a depth of roughly 3.5 m. The native sandy silt till is desirable to promote 
infiltration.  

As described in Section 5.0, Toronto Inspection Ltd. recently confirmed the high groundwater level at 
25BH-1 and 25BH-3, which they then applied a meter to estimate the seasonal high groundwater level 
for each borehole location. The infiltration gallery has been designed to be a minimum of 1.0m above 
the estimated seasonally high groundwater level of 74.43 m to avoid water table encroachment. 

The infiltration rate was provided by Toronto Inspection Ltd. via email correspondence and is 
determined to be 13 mm/hr based on the grain size distribution table appended to the Geotechnical 
Investigation – refer to Appendix E for the email from Toronto Inspection Ltd. A drawdown time of 70 
hours was then calculated using the infiltration rate, which the proposed infiltration area can infiltrate 
a volume of 5.24 m3. Therefore, the infiltration gallery design does achieve full water balance for the 
development. 

8.0 Conclusions & Recommendations 

We recommend the approval of the Zoning By-Law Amendment application for the proposed 
development from a functional site servicing and stormwater management perspective.  

Based on the information contained within this summary report, we offer the following conclusions: 

1. Water servicing will be provided via one (1) connection to the existing 200 mm watermain 
along High Street East. It is determined that the existing watermain has sufficient capacity to 
service the proposed development’s maximum day plus fire flow demand of 81.68 L/s. A 
private hydrant is proposed near the building entrance facing High Street East. 

2. Sanitary servicing will be provided via one (1) connection to the existing 375 mm diameter 
sanitary sewer along High Street East. Based on post-development conditions, it was 
determined that sanitary demands would reach a total peak flow rate of 3.51 L/s. 

3. Stormwater quantity control for the subject site will be provided via a stormwater 
management tank. Flows will be controlled by a 75 mm orifice tube downstream of the 
stormwater management tank.  

4. Stormwater quality control for the subject site will be provided through an oil and grit separator 
unit, which will be sized to remove 80% of the TSS. The oil and grit separator is proposed to be 
located upstream of the stormwater management tank to promote clean water entering the 
stormwater management tank. 

5. Water balance for the site will be achieved through an infiltration gallery along the private 
driveway upstream of the proposed stormwater management tank. 
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Based on the conclusions and recommendations, we suggest the approval of the applications from 
the perspective of functional servicing and stormwater management. 

Respectfully submitted, 

C.F. CROZIER & ASSOCIATES INC.   C.F. CROZIER & ASSOCIATES INC. 

JP Labonte  

 

J.P. Labonte, P.Eng.      Julie Scott, P.Eng. 
Project Engineer  Manager, Land Development 
 
J:\2800\2880 - Mahogany Management (1001107627 Ontario Inc)\7436 - 50 High Street East\Reports\2025.12.12_FSR & SWM Report.docx 
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JP Labonte

From: Tim Neeb <tim@mahoganymanagement.com>
Sent: May 26, 2025 1:25 PM
To: JP Labonte
Cc: Julie Scott
Subject: Re: CFC 2880-7436: 50 High Street East, Mississauga - Existing Building Unit Count 

Statistic Request

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

current building has 11 one bedroom units.  
 
planned building has 60 one bedroom, 35 two bedroom and 1 three bedroom  total 96 units  
 
On Mon, May 26, 2025 at 12:21 PM JP Labonte <jplabonte@cfcrozier.ca> wrote: 

Thank you for providing the total unit count Tim.  

We would also need the type of unit associated to that number (ie 1 bed, 2 bed, etc.) 

  

Best, 

  

JP Labonte 
 

Engineering Intern,  Land Development
 

Office: 905.876.7158 
 

Collingwood | Milton | Toronto | Bradford | Guelph 
 

 

 

We've marked another milestone in 
our vision for growth. Learn how, here.  

  

This email was sent on behalf of C.F. Crozier & Associates Inc. and may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the 
intended recipient.  If you have received this email in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies. Any review or distribution by anyone 
other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited.  
   

     

From: Tim Neeb <tim@mahoganymanagement.com>  
Sent: May 26, 2025 12:02 PM 
To: JP Labonte <jplabonte@cfcrozier.ca>; Christina Borowiec <christina@sajeckiplanning.com>; Tony De Franco 
<tony@sajeckiplanning.com>; Julie Scott <jscott@cfcrozier.ca>; Adrian Mauro <amauro@chamberlainipd.com> 
Subject: Re: CFC 2880-7436: 50 High Street East, Mississauga - Existing Building Unit Count Statistic Request 

  



2

existing building count is 11 units.     new building should be 95 units. 

  

Tim  

  

On Mon, May 26, 2025 at 10:03 AM JP Labonte <jplabonte@cfcrozier.ca> wrote: 

Hi Tim, 

  

Hope you had a nice weekend. 

  

I am requesting the existing building unit count for our existing sanitary and water demand calculations for the 
functional servicing report. The report must touch on the existing demands and how they compare to the proposed 
demands. 

  

Let me know if you have any questions and/or concerns. 

  

Thanks. 

  

JP Labonte 
 

Engineering Intern,  Land Development
 

Office: 905.876.7158 
 

Collingwood | Milton | Toronto | Bradford | Guelph 
 

 

 

We've marked another milestone in 
our vision for growth. Learn how, here.  

  

This email was sent on behalf of C.F. Crozier & Associates Inc. and may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the 
intended recipient.  If you have received this email in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies. Any review or distribution by anyone 
other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited.  
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Mahogany Management  Functional Servicing & Stormwater Management Report 
50 High Street East, City of Mississauga  December 2025 

 

 
C.F. Crozier & Associates Inc.  
Project No. 2880-7436 

 
 
 

APPENDIX B 
 
 
 

Water Servicing Calculations 
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Project: 50 High Street East

Project No.: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL

Checked By: JS
Date: 2025-08-01

Site Area (m2) : 1022.21

Site Area (ha): 0.10

Residential

Housing Type No. of Units Population Density Population

1 Bedroom 11 1.7 19

Check:

5236.00 L/day

0.06 L/s

2.00

3.00

Average Daily Water 
Demand

(L/s)

Maximum Day 
Demand

(L/s)

Peak
Hourly Demand

(L/s)

0.06 0.12 0.18
0.06 0.12 0.18

Type of Use

Residential
Total

Region of Peel - Linear Wastewater Standards, 
Chapter 2 - (R 1.0, 2023/03/29)

Region of Peel - Linear Infrastructure - 
Watermain Design Criteria - (Rev. June 2010)

If the proposed population equivalent for apartments is greater than
475 person/hectare, then the population equivalent used for design shall be calculated based on a 
density of 2.7 persons per unit using the equation below:

Peak Hour =

Average Daily Demand = 

Average Daily Demand = 

Peaking Factors

Max. Day =

280

Existing Water Demand
Notes & References

Residential: Small Apartments

Design Parameters
Residential Average Demand (L/capita/d)

Therefore, use a proposed population equivalence of 1.7 persons/unit.

Region of Peel - Linear Wastewater Standards, 
Chapter 2 - (R 1.0, 2023/03/29)

ଶ.଻ ௫ ଵଵ

଴.ଵ
= 297 persons/hectare

J:\2800\2880 - Mahogany Management (1001107627 Ontario Inc)\7436 - 50 High Street East\Design\Civil_Water\7436_SAN-WAT-Demands



Project: 50 High Street East

Project No.: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL

Checked By: JS
Date: 2025-08-01

Site Area (m2) : 1022.21

Site Area (ha): 0.10

Residential

Housing Type No. of Units Population Density Population

1 Bedroom 60 2.7 162

2 Bedroom 35 2.7 95

3 Bedroom 1 2.7 3

Total 96 259

Check:

72576.00 L/day

0.84 L/s

2.00

3.00

Average Daily Water 
Demand

(L/s)

Maximum Day 
Demand

(L/s)

Peak
Hour Demand

(L/s)

0.84 1.68 2.52
0.84 1.68 2.52

Type of Use

Residential
Total

Design Parameters
Residential Average Demand (L/capita/d)

280

Average Daily Demand = 

Peaking Factors

Max. Day =

Peak Hour =

Average Daily Demand = 

Region of Peel - Linear Infrastructure - 
Watermain Design Criteria - (Rev. June 2010)

If the proposed population equivalent for apartments is greater than
475 person/hectare, then the population equivalent used for design shall be calculated based 
on a density of 2.7 persons per unit using the equation below:

Proposed Water Demand
Notes & References

Residential Region of Peel - Linear Wastewater Standards, 
Chapter 2 - (R 1.0, 2023/03/29)

Region of Peel - Linear Wastewater Standards, 
Chapter 2 - (R 1.0, 2023/03/29)

Therefore, use a proposed population equivalence of 2.7 persons per unit.

ଶ.଻ ௫ ଽ଺

଴.ଵ
= 2592 persons/hectare

J:\2800\2880 - Mahogany Management (1001107627 Ontario Inc)\7436 - 50 High Street East\Design\Civil_Water\7436_SAN-WAT-Demands



Project: 50 High Street East
Project No.: 2880-7436
Created By: JPL

Checked By: JS
Date: 2025-12-10

1. An estimate of fire flow required for a given area may be determined by the formula:

F = 220 * C * sqrt A
where

F = the required fire flow in litres per minute

C = coefficient related to the type of construction:
= 1.5 for wood frame construction  (structure essentially all combustible)
= 1.0 for ordinary construction (brick or other masonry walls, combustible floor and interior)
= 0.8 for non-combustible construction (unprotected metal structural components)
= 0.6 for fire-resistive construction (fully protected frame, floors, roof)

A = The total floor area in square metres (including all storeys, but excluding basements at least 
50 percent below grade) in the building considered.

Proposed Buildings

SIXTH FLOOR 606.63 sq.m
SEVENTH FLOOR 606.63 sq.m

EIGTH FLOOR 606.63 sq.m

Area = 909.95                         sq.m Area of the largest floor plus 25% of each of the two immediately adjoining floors.

C = 0.6

Therefore F = 3,982 L/min
Rounded to nearest 1000 L/min: 4,000 L/min

2. Values obtained in No. 1 may be reduced by as much as 25% for occupancies having low contents fire hazard or may 
be increased by up to 25% surcharge for occupancies having a high fire hazard.

Non-Combustible -25% Free Burning 15%
Limited Combustible -15% Rapid Burning 25%

Combustible 0%

Occupancy Category: -15%
-600 L/min Reduction

3,400 L/min

Note: Fire flow shall not be less than 2,000 L/min

3. Sprinklers   -  The value obtained in No. 2 above maybe reduced by up to 50% for complete automatic sprinkler protection.
The credit for the system will be a maximum of 30% for an adequately designed system conforming to NFPA 13 and other
NFPA sprinkler standards.

50% (Credit)
NFPA 13 or Equivalent: 30% (Credit)
No sprinkler protection 0% (Null)

-1,700 L/min Reduction

4. Exposure - To the value obtained in No. 2, a percentage should be added for structures exposed within 45 metres
by the fire area under consideration.  The percentage shall depend upon the height, area, and construction of the 
building(s) being exposed, the separation, openings in the exposed building(s), the length and height of exposure,
the provision of automatic sprinklers and/or outside sprinklers in the building(s) exposed, the occupancy of the 
exposed building(s) and the effect of hillside locations on the possible spread of fire.

 Separation Charge
0 to 3 m 25%

3.1 to 10 m 20%
10.1 to 20 m 15%
20.1 to 30 m 10%

Greater than 30 m 0%

Direction Distance (m) Charge (%) Surcharge (L/s)
E 11.5 15% 510                       
W 14.5 15% 510                       
N >30 0% -                        
S >30 0% -                        

1,020 L/min surcharge

Determine the required fire flow for the proposed development:

No. 1 3,982
No. 2 -600 reduction
No. 3 -1,700 reduction
No. 4 1,020 surcharge

Required Fire Flow: 2,702 L/min
Rounded to nearest 1000 L/min: 3,000 L/min

Minimum Required Fire Flow: 4,800 L/min
Convert to L/s: 80.0 L/s

Automatic Sprinkler Protection:

   Water Supply for Public Fire Protection - 2020
    Fire Underwriters' Survey

   Part II  -  Guide for Determination of Required Fire Flow

Credits Charges
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JP Labonte

From: Hosam Asem <hasem@chamberlainipd.com>
Sent: July 31, 2025 2:47 PM
To: JP Labonte
Cc: Menna Ali; Steve Mauro; Adrian Mauro; Tony De Franco; Christina Borowiec; Tim Neeb; 

Julie Scott
Subject: Re: CFC 2880-7436: 50 High Street East - FUS Confirmation Letter

Hi Labonte, 
Please find below the requested information for the FUS categories : 
 

 Construction Type: Fire-Resistive Construction (a) 

A building design where all structural elements, walls, arches, floors, and roofs are constructed 
with a minimum 2-hour fire resistance rating, and all materials used in the construction of the 
structural elements are non-combustible. 

 Occupancy Category: Limited Combustible Content 
 Sprinkler Type: Fully Supervised Automatic Sprinkler System 

 
Please let me know if you need any additional details 
 
Kind regards, 
Hossam Asem, 
Designer  
 
CHAMBERLAIN ARCHITECT SERVICES LIMITED 
shaping your world 
 
: hasem@chamberlainipd.com 
:www.chamberlainIPD.com 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Menna Ali <mali@chamberlainipd.com> 
Sent: July 30, 2025 10:13 AM 
To: Hosam Asem <hasem@chamberlainipd.com> 
Subject: Fw: CFC 2880-7436: 50 High Street East - FUS Confirmation Letter  
  
 
 
Menna Ali, 



2

Designer  
 
CHAMBERLAIN ARCHITECT SERVICES LIMITED 
shaping your world 
 
: mali@chamberlainipd.com 
:www.chamberlainIPD.com 
 

From: JP Labonte <jplabonte@cfcrozier.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2025 9:58 AM 
To: Adrian Mauro <amauro@chamberlainIPD.com>; Steve Mauro <SMauro@chamberlainipd.com>; Menna Ali 
<mali@chamberlainipd.com> 
Cc: Tony De Franco <tony@sajeckiplanning.com>; Christina Borowiec <christina@sajeckiplanning.com>; Tim Neeb 
<tim@mahoganymanagement.com>; Julie Scott <jscott@cfcrozier.ca> 
Subject: CFC 2880-7436: 50 High Street East - FUS Confirmation Letter  
  
Hi all, 
  
Can you please provide us a letter confirming the FUS categories used for the design of the building? Please see below 
for what we’ll require on the letter: 
  

1. Confirm the construction type of the building: Fire-Resistive Construction (a) or Non-Combustible Construction 
(b) 

a. A building design where all structural elements, walls, arches, floors, and roofs are constructed with a 
min. 2-hr fire resistance rating, and all materials used in the construction of the structural elements etc. 
are constructed with non-combustible materials. 

b. A building design where all structural elements, walls, arches, floors, and roofs are constructed with a 
min. 1-hr fire resistance rating and are constructed with non-combustible materials. 

2. Confirm the occupancy category: Non-Combustible Content or Limited Combustible Content 
3. Confirm the sprinkler type: Fully Supervised Automatic Sprinkler System, NFPA 13 or equivalent, or no sprinkler 

system 
  
Please note that we’ll need this letter asap before the expected submission date for this Friday to include in our FSSWM 
report. 
  
Let me know if you have any questions and/or concerns with the above. 
  
Thank you! 
JP Labonte 
 

Engineering Intern,  Land Development
 

Office: 905.876.7158 
 

Collingwood | Milton | Toronto | Bradford | Guelph 
 

 

 

Learn how we've strengthened our 
position as a total build partner.  

  

This email was sent on behalf of C.F. Crozier & Associates Inc. and may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the 
intended recipient.  If you have received this email in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies. Any review or distribution by anyone 
other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited.  
   

     



Hydrant Flow Test Report
Residual Hydrant Number

Operator:

Date: 11-Jun-25 Time:

Witness:

Residual Test Hydrant: 

Hydrant Number: NFPA Colour Code:

Owner:

STATIC PRESSURE: 92 psi 634 kPa

RESIDUAL PRESSURE 1: 91 psi 627 kPa

RESIDUAL PRESSURE 2: 89.5 psi 617 kPa

Flow Hydrants:  A

B

C

Hydrant Outlet

No. Dia. (in.)

A 2.5

A 2.5

A 4"

Available Flow At Test Hydrant at 20 psi

Average Projection at 20 PSI

8,885 USGPM 8,983 USGPM

Comments/Discrepencies/Diagram:

561 L/second 567 L/second

8,934 USGPM

Total Flow (L/second) 56 92

Total Flow (USGPM) 882 1463

HoseMonster 0

Pitot 32 882 22 732

Pitot 0 22 732

Flow Device
Flow Rate 1 Flow Rate 2

Reading (psi) (USGPM) Reading (psi) (USGPM)

Hydrant Number

80 High Street East (on Ann Street)

2.7%

Colin Powell

10:15 AM

Region of Peel

7 Helene Street North (at High St E)

CLASS AA - BLUE

Region of Peel

Pressure Drop

1.1%
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Watermark Solutions Limited
(705) 250-0368  www.watermark.ca 
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Project: 50 High Street East

Project No.: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL

Checked By: JS
Date: 2025-08-01

Site Area (m2) : 1022.21

Site Area (ha): 0.10

Residential

Housing Type No. of Units Population Density Population

1 Bedroom 11 1.7 19

Check:

Infiltration Flow (L/ha/s): 0.26

Type of Use
Average Daily 

Flow
(L/s)

Harmon Peaking 
Factor

Peak Flow
(L/s)

Infiltration 
Flow
(L/s)

Total Peak 
Flow
(L/s)

Residential 0.06 4.00 0.25 0.03 0.28
Total 0.28

Equations:

Average Residential Flow (L/capita/d)

290

Region of Peel - Linear Wastewater 
Standards, Chapter 2 - (R 1.0, 2023/03/29)

Existing Sanitary Design Flow 
Notes & References

Residential: Small Apartments

Design Parameters

Region of Peel - Linear Wastewater 
Standards, Chapter 2 - (R 1.0, 2023/03/29)

If the proposed population equivalent for apartments is greater than
475 person/hectare, then the population equivalent used for design shall be calculated based 
on a density of 2.7 persons per unit using the equation below:

Therefore, use a proposed population equivalence of 1.7 persons/unit.

Region of Peel - Linear Wastewater 
Standards, Chapter 2 - (R 1.0, 2023/03/29)

Harmon Peaking Factor
M = 1 + (14 / (4 + (P/1000)0.5)), Min=2, Max=4

ଶ.଻ ௫ ଵଵ

଴.ଵ
= 297 persons/hectare

J:\2800\2880 - Mahogany Management (1001107627 Ontario Inc)\7436 - 50 High Street East\Design\Civil_Water\7436_SAN-WAT-Demands



Project: 50 High Street East

Project No.: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL

Checked By: JS
Date: 2025-08-01

Site Area (m2) : 1022.21

Site Area (ha): 0.10

Residential

Housing Type No. of Units Population Density Population

1 Bedroom 60 2.7 162

2 Bedroom 35 2.7 95

3 Bedroom 1 2.7 3

Total 96 259

Check:

Infiltration Flow (L/ha/s): 0.26

Type of Use
Average Daily 

Flow
(L/s)

Harmon Peaking 
Factor

Peak Flow
(L/s)

Infiltration 
Flow
(L/s)

Total Peak 
Flow
(L/s)

Residential 0.87 4.00 3.48 0.03 3.51
Total 3.51

Equations:

Average Residential Flow (L/capita/d)

290

Region of Peel - Linear Wastewater Standards, 
Chapter 2 - (R 1.0, 2023/03/29)

Region of Peel - Linear Wastewater Standards, 
Chapter 2 - (R 1.0, 2023/03/29)

If the proposed population equivalent for apartments is greater than
475 person/hectare, then the population equivalent used for design shall be calculated based 
on a density of 2.7 persons per unit using the equation below:

Notes & References

Proposed Sanitary Design Flow 

Residential

Design Parameters

Therefore, use a proposed population equivalence of 2.7 persons per unit.

Region of Peel - Linear Wastewater Standards, 
Chapter 2 - (R 1.0, 2023/03/29)

Harmon Peaking Factor
M = 1 + (14 / (4 + (P/1000)0.5)), Min=2, Max=4

ଶ.଻ ௫ ଽ଺

଴.ଵ
= 2592 persons/hectare

J:\2800\2880 - Mahogany Management (1001107627 Ontario Inc)\7436 - 50 High Street East\Design\Civil_Water\7436_SAN-WAT-Demands
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J.P. Labonte

From: Yourong Li (Toronto Inspection Ltd.) <yourong@torontoinspection.com>
Sent: November 26, 2025 2:36 PM
To: J.P. Labonte
Cc: Julie Scott; Isabelle Forsyth; Matt Coleridge
Subject: Re: PN6857 - 50 High St E, Mississauga, LTM November 2025

Hi J.P., 
 
That sounds like a reasonable assumption for now. We just need to confirm this with long-term 
monitoring. 
 
Many thanks,  
 

Yourong Li M.Eng., G.I.T., E.P.t. 

Project Manager, Hydrogeology and Environmental Services 
To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. 

110 Konrad Crescent, Unit 16 

Markham, Ontario, L3R 9X2 

T: 905-940-8509 ext.230 

F: 905-940-8192 

W: torontoinspection.com 

____________________________________________________ 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This e-mail transmission, and any documents, files or previous e-mail messages attached to it may contain information 

that is confidential or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are 

hereby notified that you must not read this transmission and that any disclosure, copying, printing, distribution or use of any of the information contained 

in or attached to this transmission is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by 

telephone or return e-mail and delete the original transmission and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner. Thank you. 
 

 
 
 
On Wednesday, November 26, 2025 at 02:33:08 PM EST, J.P. Labonte <jplabonte@cfcrozier.ca> wrote:  
 
 

Hi Yourong, 

  

After discussing internally, we would like to move the infiltration gallery to the back of the building where the 
results showed a lower HWL at BH-3. 

  



2

Can you please confirm the use of a HWL elevation of 74.43m (73.43m + 1.0m) is feasible at the back of the 
site? 

  

Thank you. 

  

J.P. Labonte , P.Eng.  

 

Project Engineer,  Land Development
 

Office: 905.876.7158 
 

Collingwood | Milton | Toronto | Bradford | Guelph 
 

 

Proudly supporting our communities.  
Click to learn more.  

  

This email was sent on behalf of C.F. Crozier & Associates Inc. and may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the 
intended recipient.  If you have received this email in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies. Any review or distribution by anyone 
other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited.  
   

From: J.P. Labonte <jplabonte@cfcrozier.ca>  
Sent: November 26, 2025 12:11 PM 
To: Yourong Li (Toronto Inspection Ltd.) <yourong@torontoinspection.com> 
Cc: Julie Scott <jscott@cfcrozier.ca>; Isabelle Forsyth <iforsyth@cfcrozier.ca>; Matt Coleridge 
<mcoleridge@cfcrozier.ca> 
Subject: RE: PN6857 - 50 High St E, Mississauga, LTM November 2025 

  

Hi Yourong, 

  

Thank you for providing this information to us. 

  

We will take this back internally and reach out if we have any questions. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

J.P. Labonte ,  P.Eng. 
 

Project Engineer,  Land Development
 

Office: 905.876.7158 
 

Collingwood | Milton | Toronto | Bradford | Guelph
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Proudly supporting our communities.  
Click to learn more. 

  

This email was sent on behalf of C.F. Crozier & Associates Inc. and may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole 
use of the intended recipient.  If you have received this email in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies. Any review or 
distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited.  
   

From: Yourong Li (Toronto Inspection Ltd.) <yourong@torontoinspection.com>  
Sent: November 26, 2025 10:55 AM 
To: J.P. Labonte <jplabonte@cfcrozier.ca> 
Cc: Julie Scott <jscott@cfcrozier.ca> 
Subject: Fw: PN6857 - 50 High St E, Mississauga, LTM November 2025 

  

Hello JP, 

  

Please kindly see below. 

  

As of the moment, I would use 76.52 as the seasonal high GWL for design purpose. This estimation may chance as we 
carry out our long term GWL monitoring. 

  

Many thanks, 

  

Yourong Li M.Eng., G.I.T., E.P.t. 

Project Manager, Hydrogeology and Environmental Services 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

110 Konrad Crescent, Unit 16 

Markham, Ontario, L3R 9X2 

T: 905-940-8509 ext.230 

F: 905-940-8192 

W: torontoinspection.com 
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____________________________________________________ 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This e-mail transmission, and any documents, files or previous e-mail messages attached to it may contain information 

that is confidential or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are 

hereby notified that you must not read this transmission and that any disclosure, copying, printing, distribution or use of any of the information contained 

in or attached to this transmission is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by 

telephone or return e-mail and delete the original transmission and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner. Thank you. 

  

  

  

  

----- Forwarded Message ----- 

From: Kevin Nankisore (Toronto Inspection Ltd.) <kevin@torontoinspection.com> 

To: Yourong Li (Toronto Inspection Ltd.) <yourong@torontoinspection.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2025 at 10:46:16 AM EST 

Subject: PN6857 - 50 High St E, Mississauga, LTM November 2025 

  

Hi Yourong, 

  

A site visit for long-term monitoring at 50 High St E, Mississauga, was completed on November 25, 2025. Please see the 
table below for the recorded groundwater level measurements (in mbgs and masl). 

 

  

Please note that, as these measurements were taken in late November (typically a lower groundwater period), an 
additional metre should be added to estimate the potential seasonal high groundwater level at this site. This estimate may 
be refined as the long-term monitoring period progresses and additional data becomes available. 
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Best regards, 

  

Kevin Nankisore M.Eng., G.I.T., E.P.t. 

Project Coordinator, Hydrogeological Services 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

110 Konrad Crescent, Unit 16 

Markham, Ontario, L3R 9X2 

T: 905-940-8509  

F: 905-940-8192 

W: torontoinspection.com 

____________________________________________________ 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This e-mail transmission, and any documents, files or previous e-mail messages attached to it may contain information 

that is confidential or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are 

hereby notified that you must not read this transmission and that any disclosure, copying, printing, distribution or use of any of the information contained 

in or attached to this transmission is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by 

telephone or return e-mail and delete the original transmission and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner. Thank you. 
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Project: 50 High Street East
Project No.: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL
Checked By: JS

Date: 2025-12-12

Time of Concentration: Tc = 15.00 mins
Storm Data: City of Mississauga

10-Yr 1010.0 4.6 0.780 99.166

100-Yr 1450.0 4.9 0.780 140.690

Area 
(ha)

Area
(m2)

C Weighted Average C

0.02 190.00 0.25 0.05

0.05 542.21 0.90 0.48

0.03 290.00 0.90 0.26
0.10 1022.21 - 0.78
0.10 1022.21

Area 
(ha)

Area
(m2)

C Weighted Average C

0.01 101.40 0.25 0.03

0.01 86.70 0.25 0.02

0.07 747.71 0.90 0.72
0.09 935.81 - 0.77

Area 
(ha)

Area
(m2)

C Weighted Average C

0.00 7.00 0.25 0.02

0.01 79.40 0.90 0.83
0.01 86.40 - 0.85

0.10 1022.21

Equations:

Total Subcatchment

Catchment 100 to Storm Sewer along High Street East

Pervious

Roof

Modified Rational Calculations - Input Parameters

A

Land Type

Impervious

Pre-Development Conditions

I
(mm/hr)

Return Period B C

Pervious

Impervious 

Land Type

Catchment 201 - Uncontrolled to High Street East

Pervious

Impervious 

Total Subcatchment

Roof Pervious

Total Site

Total Site

Land Type

Total Subcatchment

Catchment 200 to Stormwater Management Tank - Controlled to High Street East

Post-Development Conditions

Peak Flow
Q = 0.0028 • C • I • A

Intensity
I = A/(Tc+B)^C

J:\2800\2880 - Mahogany Management (1001107627 Ontario Inc)\7436 - 50 High Street East\Design\Civil_Water\7436_MRM.xlsx



Project: 50 High Street East
Project No.: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL
Checked By: JS

Date: 2025-12-12

Pre-Development

Storm Event C I (mm/hr) A (ha) Adjustment Factor Qpre100 (m
3/s) Qpre100 (L/s)

10-Yr 0.78 99.166 1.0 0.02 21.96

21.96

Post-Development

Storm Event C I (mm/hr) A (ha) Adjustment Factor Qpost200 (m
3/s) Qpost200 (L/s)

100-Yr 0.77 140.690 1.25 0.04 35.20

Storm Event C I (mm/hr) A (ha) Adjustment Factor Qpost201 (m
3/s) Qpost201 (L/s)

100-Yr 0.85 140.690 1.25 0.004 3.58

10-Yr 21.96 35.20 3.58 15.12 18.70

Equations:

21.96

Catchment 100 to Storm Sewer along High Street East

0.102

 Allowable Release Rate to High Street East - 10 Year (L/s) =

0.094

Catchment 200 to Stormwater Management Tank - Controlled to High Street East

Peak Flows (L/s)
Post-Development to High Street East

Modified Rational Method Calculations - Release Rates

Qtotal (100-Yr)

Catchment 201 - Uncontrolled to High Street East

0.009

Storm Event
Pre-Development to High Street East

Qpre100 Qpost200 (100-Yr) Qpost201 (100-Yr)Qtarget (10-Yr) Qc.post

Total Post-Development Flow (100-Year)
Qtotal = Qpost200 + Qpost201

J:\2800\2880 - Mahogany Management (1001107627 Ontario Inc)\7436 - 50 High Street East\Design\Civil_Water\7436_MRM.xlsx



Project: 50 High Street East
Project No.: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL
Checked By: JS

Date: 2025-12-12

Orifice Type = tube

Invert Elevation = 75.36 m

Diameter of Orifice = 75 mm

Area of Orifice (A) = 0.0044 sq.m

Orifice Coefficient (Cd) = 0.80

Calculation of Head

Centroid Elevation = 75.40 m

Water Elevation = 76.33 m

Upstream Head*, (h) = 0.93 m

= (Cd)(A)(2gh)^0.5

= 0.01512 m3

= 15.12 L/s

Modified Rational Method Calculations - Control Orifice

Controlled Discharge, Qc.post



Project: 50 High Street East
Project No.: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL
Checked By: JS

Date: 2025-12-12

Rainfall IDF Coefficients 100-Year

A = 1450.0

B = 4.90
C = 0.78

Rational Method Calculation

Area = 0.09 ha

Runoff Coefficient, C = 0.77

C*A = 0.07

Adjustment Factor 1.25
Time of Concentration, tc = 15.0 min

Storm Duration Increment = 10.0 min

Constant Inflow (Infiltrated Stormwater) = 0.00 L/s

Uncontrolled Outflow = 0.00 L/s
Release Rate = 15.12 L/s

Storm
Duration

(min)

Rainfall
Intensity
(mm/hr)

Max. Runoff
Flow
(L/s)

Runoff
Volume

(m3)

Released
Volume

(m3)

Storage
Volume

(m3)

Max. Storage
Volume Required

(m3)

15.0 140.690 35.17 31.65 13.61 18.05

25.0 102.410 25.60 38.40 18.14 20.26 20.3

35.0 81.773 20.44 42.93 22.68 20.25

45.0 68.683 17.17 46.36 27.21 19.15

55.0 59.563 14.89 49.14 31.75 17.39

65.0 52.805 13.20 51.48 36.28 15.20

75.0 47.575 11.89 53.52 40.82 12.70

85.0 43.395 10.85 55.33 45.35 9.97

95.0 39.967 9.99 56.95 49.89 7.06

105.0 37.101 9.27 58.43 54.42 4.01

115.0 34.665 8.67 59.79 58.96 0.84

125.0 32.565 8.14 61.06 63.49 0.00

135.0 30.735 7.68 62.23 68.03 0.00

145.0 29.123 7.28 63.34 72.56 0.00
155.0 27.693 6.92 64.38 77.10 0.00

Modified Rational Method Calculations - 100-Year Detention Volume

J:\2800\2880 - Mahogany Management (1001107627 Ontario Inc)\7436 - 50 High Street East\Design\Civil_Water\7436_MRM.xlsxVolumes (YR-100)
2025-12-129:58 AM



Project: 50 High Street East
Project No: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL
Checked By: JS

Date: 2025-12-12

Tank Sizing

Required Active Detention Storage 20.3 m3

Top of Tank Elevation 76.43 masl
Tank Outlet Elevation 75.36 masl

Bottom of Tank Elevation 75.36 masl

100-Year HWL Elevation 76.33 masl
100-Year HWL Depth 0.97 m

SWM Tank Dimensions
Tank Area 21.0 m2

Provided 100-Year Detention Storage 20.4 m3

(100-Year) Tank Sizing

J:\2800\2880 - Mahogany Management (1001107627 Ontario Inc)\7436 - 50 High Street 
East\Design\Civil_Water\7436_MRM.xlsx



Project: 50 High Street East

Project No.: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL

Checked By: JS
Date: 2025-12-12

Land Type Area (m²)
Water Quality 

Target (%)

% of Total 
Development 

Area

TSS Removal 
Credit (%)

Total TSS Removal  
(%)

Pervious 101.40 9.9% 80.0% 7.9%

Roof Pervious 86.70 8.5% 80.0% 6.8%

Impervious - treated by OGS 747.71 73.1% 80.0% 58.5%

Sub-Total 935.81 - 91.5% - 73.2%

Land Type Area (m²)
Water Quality 

Target (%)

% of Total 
Development 

Area

TSS Removal 
Credit (%)

Total TSS Removal  
(%)

Pervious 7.00 0.7% 80.0% 0.5%

Impervious 79.40 7.8% 80.0% 6.2%

Sub-Total 86.40 - 8.5% - 6.8%

Total 1,022.21 - 100.0% - 80.0%

80.0%

Water Quality Calculation - TSS Removal

Catchment 200 - Upstream of Stormwater Management Tank

80.0%

Catchment 201 - Uncontrolled to High Street East



Project: 50 High Street East

Project No.: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL

Checked By: JS
Date: 2025-12-12

Site Area = 1,022.21 m2

Required Average Annual Rainfall Depth = 5 mm

Total Required 5mm Retention Volume = 5.1 m3

Water Balance Calculation

J:\2800\2880 - Mahogany Management (1001107627 Ontario Inc)\7436 - 50 High Street East\Design\Civil_Water\7436_MRM.xlsx



Project: 50 High Street East

Project No.: 2880-7436

Created By: JPL

Checked By: JS
Date: 2025-12-12

Clearstone Wrapped in Geotextile Fabric

28.0 m2

5.1 m3

Top of Grade: 77.1

76.69 masl

75.72 masl

75.43 masl

75.43 masl

74.43 masl Note: Groundwater elevation at 25BH-3 (73.43 masl + 1.0m)

5.1 m3

13 mm/hr
2 -

6.5 mm/hr

0.4 m3/m3

28.00 m2

70 hr

5.24 m3

Equations:

INFILTRATION GALLERY

Type:

Bed Size:

Total Active Retention Volume:

Infiltration Gallery Profile

Bottom Elevation of Pavement Structure:

Note: Total active retention volume represents the retention volume from bottom to top of 
gallery elevation

Note: Light-duty pavement structure per Toronto Inspection Ltd. Geotechnical Investigation 
dated 2025.06.04

System Obvert Elevation:

System Invert Elevation:

Bottom Elevation of Clearstone:

High Groundwater Table Elevation:

Runoff Volume:
As per Toronto Inspection Ltd. via email correspondence - refer to Appendix E in the FSSWM Report.Infiltration Rate:

Safety Factor:

Effective Infiltration Rate

Void Ratio: Note: Clearstone assumed to have a void space of 0.4

Infiltration Area:

Drawdown Time:

Infiltrated Volume in 72 hrs:

Drawdown Time (hr)
DDTIME = 1000 • Runoff Volume / Infiltration Rate • Void Ratio • Infiltration Area

J:\2800\2880 - Mahogany Management (1001107627 Ontario Inc)\7436 - 50 High Street East\Design\Civil_Water\7436_MRM.xlsx
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J.P. Labonte

From: Yourong Li (Toronto Inspection Ltd.) <yourong@torontoinspection.com>
Sent: December 9, 2025 1:16 PM
To: Julie Scott
Cc: J.P. Labonte; Shan Goel
Subject: Re: PN6857 - 50 High St E, Mississauga, LTM November 2025
Attachments: Hydrometer Analysis.pdf

Hi Julie, 
 
As discussed, please kindly see attached for our grain size analysis from 2.3 mbgs at 25BH-2. 
Unfortunately, when we drilled this spring, we did not run any hydrometer samples from the back of 
the site. 
 
Based on one grain size sample from the front of the site, K value is estimated as 9.3 x 10^-9 m/sec, 
which is equivalent to an unfactored infiltration rate of 13 mm/hr. Please note this rate estimation was 
generated using one single sample from a different part of the site. Although currently there is no 
reason to believe the rest of the site will be significantly different, in-situ infiltration test should be 
carried out to verify the infiltration rate at the proposed LID location. 
 
Many thanks, 
 

Yourong Li M.Eng., G.I.T., E.P.t. 

Project Manager, Hydrogeology and Environmental Services 
To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. 

110 Konrad Crescent, Unit 16 

Markham, Ontario, L3R 9X2 

T: 905-940-8509 ext.230 

F: 905-940-8192 

W: torontoinspection.com 

____________________________________________________ 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This e-mail transmission, and any documents, files or previous e-mail messages attached to it may contain information 

that is confidential or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are 

hereby notified that you must not read this transmission and that any disclosure, copying, printing, distribution or use of any of the information contained 

in or attached to this transmission is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by 

telephone or return e-mail and delete the original transmission and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner. Thank you. 
 

 
 
 
On Tuesday, December 9, 2025 at 12:30:04 PM EST, Yourong Li (Toronto Inspection Ltd.) 
<yourong@torontoinspection.com> wrote:  
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